

69338-7

69338-7

No. 69338-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

DEBRA FULWILER

Petitioner,

vs.

ARCHON GROUP, L.P., WHITEHALL STREET REAL ESTATE L.P.
W2007 SEATTLE OFFICE 10700 BUILDING REALTY, LLC, WA-
10700 BUILDING, LLC, CB RICHARD ELLIS, INC., BELLEVUE
COLLEGE (formerly BELLEVUE COMMUNITY COLLEGE, a division
of the STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS ARCHON GROUP, LP, WHITEHALL
STREET REAL ESTATE LP, W2007 SEATTLE 10700 BUILDING
REALTY, LLC, WA- 10700 BUILDING, LLC, ("ARCHON)" AND
CB RICHARD ELLIS, INC. ("CBRE")

Gregory G. Wallace, WSBA No. 29029
Attorney for Respondents Archon Group, LP, Whitehall Street
Real Estate LP, W2007 Seattle, Office 10700 Building Realty, LLC, WA-
10700 Building, LLC, CB Richard Ellis, Inc.
LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM J. O'BRIEN
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3810, Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 515-4800

2013 JUN -5 PM 2:28
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii - iv
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
a. Basic Facts.....	1
b. Procedural Posture.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
IV. ARGUMENT	4
1. Standard of Review.....	4
2. Fulwiler is a Licensee.....	5
3. Negligence, Duty & Proximate Cause.....	6
4. Declarations submitted by Fulwiler.....	12
5. Staircase is Not Unreasonably Dangerous.....	15
6. Open & Obvious Condition.....	15
7. No Notice.....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Almquist v. Finely School District</i> , 114 Wn. App. 395, 57 P.3d 1191 (2002).....	7
<i>Brant v. Market Basket Stores, Inc.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 446, 433 P.2d 863 (1967).....	12
<i>Beebe v. Moses</i> , 113 Wn. App. 464, 54 P.3d 188 (2002).....	5
<i>Cameron v. Murray</i> , 151 Wn. App. 646, 214 P.3d 150 (2009).....	6
<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989).....	6
<i>Electrical Workers v. Trig Electric</i> , 142 Wn.2d 431, 13 P.3d 633 (2000).....	4
<i>Gardner v. Seymour</i> , 27 Wn.2d 802, 180 P.2d 564 (1947).....	10,11
<i>Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. & Medical Ctr.</i> , 49, Wn. App. 130, 741, P.2d 584 (1987), aff’d 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	13
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	5
<i>Hyatt v. Sellen Constr. Co.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 893, 700 P.2d 1164 (1985).....	14
<i>Home v. N. Kitsap Sch. Dist.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 709, 965 P.2d 1112 (1998).....	6
<i>Hontz v. State</i> , 105 Wn.2d 302, 311, 714 P.2d 1176 (1986).....	4
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 220, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	6

<i>Ingersoll v. DeBartolo, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 649, 869 P.2d 1014 (1994).....	16
<i>Kefmehl v. Baseline Lake, LLC</i> , 167 Wn App.677, 275 P.3d 328 (2012).....	13
<i>King County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 16 v. Hous. Auth.</i> , 123 Wn. 2d 819, 872 P.2d (1994).....	14
<i>Klontz v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , 90 Wn.App 186, 951 P.2d 280 (1998).....	13
<i>Little v. Countrywood Homes, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 777, 133 P.3d 944 (2006).....	11
<i>Marks v. Benson</i> , 62 Wn. App. 178, 813 P.2d 180, review denied, 118 Wn.2d 1001, 822 P.2d 287 (1991).....	14
<i>Marshall v. AC & S, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989).....	13
<i>Marshall v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999).....	10
<i>McBride v. Walla Walla County</i> , 95 Wn. App. 33, 975 P.2d 1029 (1999).....	14
<i>Mele v. Turner</i> , 106 Wn.2d 73, 720 P.2d 787 (1986).....	16
<i>McCoy v. American Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 350, 961, P.2d 952 (1998).....	7
<i>Nejin v. Seattle</i> , 40 Wn. App. 414, 698 P.2d 615 (1985).....	10
<i>Orion Corp v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 441, 693 P.2d 1369 (1985, cert deined, 486 S. Ct 1996, 100 L.Ed. 2d 227 (1988).....	13, 14
<i>Rasmussen v. Bendotti</i> , 107 Wn. App. 947, 29 P.3d 56 (2001).....	10

<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995).....	10
<i>Seiber v. Poulsbo Marine Center, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.App. 731, 150 P.3d 633 (2007).....	12
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	10
<i>Younce v. Ferguson</i> , 106 Wn.2d 658, 724 P.2d 991 (1986).....	5
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	5
<i>Tincani v. Little Empire Zoological Soc'y</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	7
<i>Thompson v. Katzer</i> , 86 Wn. App. 280, 936 P.2d 421 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>Wilson v. City of Seattle</i> , 146 Wn App. 737, 194 P.3d 977 (2008).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Northern Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 44 Wn2d, 122, 265 P.2d 815 (1954).....	7

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts 342 (1965).....	5, 7
